In the Arunachal Pradesh Excise Rules, 1994 
(the principal rules), after sub-rule (2) under Rule-245, the following sub-rule shall be inserted 
namely:- 

"(3) In the event of default in renewal of brand name and label before the expiry of the validity 
period, a penalty of Rs. 15,000.00 (Rupees fifteen thousand) only shall be imposed."